(
~
PROFESSIONAL LICENSURE AND STANDARDS
(c) With the exception of the speech-language specialist
endorsement pursuant to N.J.A.C. 6A:9-13.6(e) and the edu
cational interpreter endorsement pursuant to N.J.A.C. 6A:9-
13 .18( d) through (f), the certificate is renewable annually up
to a maximum of two times at the request of the school
district and approval of the county superintendent. Renewal is
predicated upon demonstration of progress toward successful
completion of coursework and tests required for issuance of a
CE, CEAS or standard certificate. A candidate serving under
an emergency certificate shall be employed under emergency
certification for no more than a total of three years in any one
educational services endorsement area regardless of the num
ber of districts in which the candidate serves.
(d) An emergency certificate is valid for employment only
in the district requesting the emergency certificate.
Amended by R.2006 d.170, effective May 15, 2006.
See: 37 N.J.R. 4612(a), 38 N.J.R. 2126(a).
In (a), deleted "one-year" following "certificate is a" in the first sen
tence and added "An emergency certificate ... of issuance date"; and
rewrote the first sentence of (c).

limitation pursuant to (c) above shall not apply to such
educational interpreters as substitute educational interprepters
may serve for up to one academic year.
(k) The holder of a substitute credential is authorized to
serve as an athletic coach in the district pursuant to N.J.A.C.
6A:9-5.19(c). The 20-day limitation pursuant to (c) above
shall not apply to such coaching situations as coaches may
serve for up to one academic year.
(I) A district board of education employing a teacher from
another state or another country as an exchange teacher in
accord with N.J.A.C. 6A:9-5.15(c) shall request that the
county superintendent issue a substitute credential to the
exchange teacher pursuant to N.J.A.C. 6A:9-5.15(c). The 20-
day limitation shall not apply to the exchange teacher's
temporary service.
Amended by R.2005 d.llO, effective April4, 2005.
See: 36 N.J.R. 5044(a), 37 N.J.R. 1060(a).
Rewrote (c).
Amended by R.2006 d.170, effective May 15, 2006.
See: 37 N.J.R. 4612(a), 38 N.J.R. 2126(a).
In (d), inserted "instructional" following "period of 60"; recodified (j)
and (k) as (k) and (!), added (j); and in (!), inserted "Controversies and
Disputes" at the end.
Amended by R.2008 d.7, effective January 7, 2008.
See: 39 N.J.R. 3441(a), 40 N.J.R. 113(b).
Section was "County substitute credential". Rewrote the section.
Amended by R.2009 d.24, effective January 5, 2009.
See: 40 N.J.R. 4856(a), 41 N.J.R. 128(a).
In (f), inserted the second through fourth sentences; in (g), substituted
"career and technical education" for "vocational-technical"; and in (h),
inserted "executive" preceding "county superintendent" three times and

ciency for spoken language, reading/writing proficiency for
classical languages or receptive/expressive proficiency for
American Sign Language; and
2. Complete a minimum of three semester-hour credits
in second language acquisition theory and related meth
odologies offered by a regionally accredited four-year col
lege or university within 12 months of initial assignment.
No CEAS or standard elementary school with special
ization in a world language certificate shall be issued until
this requirement is completed.
(c) Holders of this endorsement may be eligible for addi
tional elementary school with subject matter specialization
endorsements in the CCCS subject fields identified in (a)3i
through v above upon completion of the requirements of (a)3
and 4 above for each area of specialization requested.
Amended by R.2004 d.306, effective August 2, 2004.
See: 36 N.J.R. 1636(a), 36 N.J.R. 3526(a).
Rewrote the section.
Amended by R.2008 d.7, effective January 7, 2008.
See: 39 N.J.R. 344l(a), 40 N.J.R. 113(b).